Recei ved: 08/27/2021

PSC NO: 12 GAS
COMPANY: THE BROOKLYN UNION GAS COMPANY

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/01/21

St at us: CANCELLED
Ef fective Date: 09/01/2021

LEAF: 7
REVISION: 17

SUPERSEDING REVISION: 16

STAMPS: Issued in compliance with Order in Case 19-G-0309 dated August 12, 2021

45.

46.

47.
48.
49,
50.
YN
52.

53.
54,

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

G. Application for Service

1. Extension of Service
2. Customer Requirements
3. Service Application Information
4. Denial of Application
H. Levelized Payment Plans
1. Eligibility
2. Removal from Levelized Payment Plan

l. Security Deposits

Deposit Requirements
2 Deposit Calculation

3 Deposit Review

4. Deposit Alternatives
5. Interest on Deposits
6.

B

1.

=

Deposit Return
ackbilling
Limitations on the Rendering of a
Backbill
2. Limitations on Backbilling Period
A. Statement Analysis
B. Special Meter Reading Fee
Customer Billing Arrangements
A. Consolidated Billing Credit
B. Consolidated Billing Charge
Delivery Rate Surcharge
Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use
Revenue Decoupling Mechanism
Gas Safety and Reliability Surcharge
Non-Firm Demand Response Revenues
Reconciliation Surcharge / Credit
Electric Generator Revenue Reconciliation
New York Facilities System Surcharge/Surcredit

LEAF No.
127
127
128
129
130
130
130
131
132
132
133
134
135
135
136
137

137
138
138.49
138.49

138.49
138.49
138.50
138.50
138.51
138.52
138.54

138.54
138.55
138.55.1

Issued by: Rudolph L. Wynter, President, Brooklyn, New York

Cancel l ed by 18 Rev. Leaf No. 7 Effective 07/01/2022



