Status: CANCELLED Received: 08/27/2021 Effective Date: 09/01/2021

PSC NO: 12 GAS LEAF: 7
COMPANY: THE BROOKLYN UNION GAS COMPANY REVISION: 17
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/01/21 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 16
STAMPS: Issued in compliance with Order in Case 19-G-0309 dated August 12, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

				LEAF No.
	G.	App	lication for Service	127
		1.	Extension of Service	127
		2.	Customer Requirements	128
		3.	Service Application Information	129
		4.	Denial of Application	130
	H.	Levelized Payment Plans		130
		1.	Eligibility	130
		2.	Removal from Levelized Payment Plan	131
	I.	Seci	urity Deposits	132
		1.	Deposit Requirements	132
		2.	Deposit Calculation	133
		3.	Deposit Review	134
		4.	Deposit Alternatives	135
		5.	Interest on Deposits	135
		6.	Deposit Return	136
	J.	Bac	kbilling	137
		1.	Limitations on the Rendering of a	
			Backbill	137
		2.	Limitations on Backbilling Period	138
45.	A.	Statement Analysis		138.49
	В.	-	cial Meter Reading Fee	138.49
46.		omer B		
	A.	Consolidated Billing Credit		138.49
	В.		solidated Billing Charge	138.49
47.		very Rate Surcharge		138.50
48.		rved fo	138.50	
49.		rved fo	138.51	
50.	Reve	nue De	138.52	
51.	Gas Safety and Reliability Surcharge			138.54
52.	Non-Firm Demand Response Revenues			
	Reconciliation Surcharge / Credit			138.54
53.	Electric Generator Revenue Reconciliation			138.55
54.	New	York l	Facilities System Surcharge/Surcredit	138.55.1

Issued by: Rudolph L. Wynter, President, Brooklyn, New York